The following table details the Group’s exposure at the end of each reporting period to
currency risk arising from recognised assets or liabilities denominated in a currency other than
the functional currency of the entity to which they relate. The Group is mainly exposed to the
fluctuation of RMB.

For presentation purposes, the amounts of the exposure are shown in HK$, translated using the
spot rate at the end of each reporting period as follows:

RMB

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash and bank balances 4,988 3,924
Trade and other payables (1,650) (1,184)

At the end of the reporting period 3,338 2,740

127IMS GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

Annual Report 2024/2025

IMS GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

Annual Report 2024/2025

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2025

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit after taxation (and
retained profits) and other components of consolidated equity in response to reasonably changes
in foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting
period.

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in profit after taxation for the year and
retained profits

Weakened 5% (2024: 5%)
– RMB (139) (114)

Strengthened 5% (2024: 5%)
– RMB 139 114

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange
rates had occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to each of the group
entities’ exposure to currency risk for non-derivative financial instruments in existence at that
date, and that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in
foreign exchange rates over the period until the next reporting date. Results of the analysis as
presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the effects on each of the group entities